

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## FORTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

### 1869.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, · February 26, 1840, and Maroh 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1869.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

#### WHARF IN BOOTHBAY HARBOR .- WINSLOW MILLS COMPANY.

CHAP. 56.present and voting, shall submit the same to the voters of said<br/>city, and the legal voters thereof, in legal ward meetings assem-<br/>bled, shall by a vote of two-thirds of all the votes cast at such<br/>meetings adopt the same. But if within six months from the<br/>approval of this act the said city shall accept the same, as herein<br/>provided, then it shall be in force and binding upon said city.Explanator.SECT 4<br/>The line of said railroad<br/>wherever it occurs in this

SECT. 4. The line of said railroad, wherever it occurs in this act, and in the act to which this is additional, shall be construed to mean its road between its termini at Oldtown and Foxcroft. SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

this act shall take enect when approve

Approved February 11, 1869.

Chapter 56.

An act authorizing Luther Maddooks to erect and maintain a wharf in Boothbay harbor.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Luther Maddocks of Boothbay, in the county of Lincoln, his heirs, associates and assigns, are hereby authorized and empowered to build and maintain, in front of his land in Boothbay, a wharf extending into the tide water one hundred feet.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 11, 1869.

#### Chapter 57.

An act to incorporate the Winslow Mills Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. John D. Lang and John A. Lang, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a corporation by the name of the Winslow Mills Company, and are authorized to take and hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars for the purpose of manufacturing wool, cotton, silk, wood, steel or iron, flour from wheat, or other grain, spices, or other kinds of manufacturing business, at one or more desirable places in the town of Winslow, or Vassalboro', or Waterville, with the right to erect such mills, dams, machines, and buildings as may be necessary for the purposes; and shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and liabilities contained in the general laws of the state relating to similar corporations.

Erection of wharf authorized.

Corporators.

Name.

May hold real and personal estate for the purpose of manufacturing certain articles.

Location.

Powers and privileges.

#### CARRATUNK FALLS MANUFACTURING COMPANY.

The first meeting of this corporation may be called SECT. 2. by the persons named herein in first section or either of them, by First meeting, how called. giving notice of the time, place and purposes thereof in any public newspaper printed in the county of Kennebec, fourteen days at least before the time appointed thereof.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 11, 1869.

#### Chapter 58.

An act to incorporate the Carratunk Falls Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled. as follows:

SECT. 1. Edmund Coolidge, Henry M. Bodwell, Benj. F. Rowell Corporators. and Thos. S. Lang, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a corporation by the name of the Carratunk Falls Name. Manufacturing Company, and are authorized to take and hold real May hold real had and personal estate to the amount of three hundred thousand for the purpose of manufacturing dollars, for the purpose of manufacturing wool, cotton, flax, silk, certain articles. lumber, iron, steel and other materials entering into industrial and manufacturing business.

Said company is authorized to erect dams, mills, or May crect dams, mills, &c., where. SECT. 2. other structures necessary for the purpose of manufacturing the articles aforesaid, at one or more places in the towns of Solon and Embden, in the county of Somerset.

The first meeting of said company may be called by First meeting, SECT. 3. either of the persons named in this act, by giving written notice to his associates seven days at least before the time of meeting.

This act shall take effect when approved. SECT. 4.

Approved February 11, 1869.

#### Chapter 59.

An act additional to "an act to incorporate the Penobscot Log Driving Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. That on all logs exceeding forty feet in length driven Additional toll by said company under their charter, such additional toll shall be in certain cases. assessed for driving, as in the opinion of the directors shall be reasonable, arising from the increased expense of driving the same.

how called.

Спар. 58